

SR0180

LRB099 10924 GRL 31264 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Ronald F. Cresto of Brookfield, who 4 passed away on January 21, 2015; and

5 WHEREAS, Ronald Cresto was born on February 16, 1942; his 6 parents were Frank and Angeline (nee Ciarletta) Cresto; and

7 WHEREAS, Ronald Cresto was a graduate of Joliet Township 8 High School's Class of 1960 and Southern Illinois University; 9 and

10 WHEREAS, Ronald Cresto proudly served his country as a 11 member of the United States Army; and

12 WHEREAS, Ronald Cresto was employed as an accountant for 13 the FMC Corporation and the JBT Corporation for over 40 years; 14 and

15 WHEREAS, Ronald Cresto is survived by his loving wife, Mary 16 M. "Margie" (nee Zimmerman) Cresto; 3 sons, Scott (Jessica), 17 Gregory (Margaret), and Douglas Cresto; a granddaughter, 18 Katherine Rose Cresto; 2 sisters, Joanne (Donald, deceased) 19 Legerski and Mary (Joseph) Babich; and many nieces, nephews, 20 and cousins; therefore, be it SR0180 -2- LRB099 10924 GRL 31264 r

1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with his 3 family and friends, mourn the passing of Ronald F. Cresto; and 4 be it further

5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 6 presented to the family of Ronald Cresto as an expression of 7 our sympathy.